total dividend of US$0.15 per Nortel Networks Common Share for the year.

New Nortel Dividend Reinvestment and Stock Purchase Plan

Under the Plan of Arrangement, New Nortel will assume the Nortel Networks Shareholder Dividend
Reinvestment and Stock Purchase Plan, as amended, and as a result, New Nortel Common Shareholders will be entitled
to reinvest dividends and invest optional cash payments for the purchase of New Nortel Common Shares. Nortel
Networks Common Shareholders who are currently enrolled in the Nortel Networks Shareholder Dividend
Reinvestment and Stock Purchase Plan will continue to be enrolled in such plan as assumed by New Nortel and no
further action is required by any such shareholder unless they wish to change the terms of their current participation
in the plan.

44

SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA

Pro Forma Capitalization of BCE

The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalization as at December 31, 1999 of BCE immediately before
and after giving pro forma effect to the Arrangement. The information should be read in conjunction with the
pro forma consolidated financial statements and related notes of BCE set out in Annex I to this Arrangement Circular.

At December 31, At December 31,
1999 1999

(actual – audited)(1) (pro forma – unaudited)
(in $ millions)

Long-term debt (excluding current portion)* 8,780 8,780
Deferred income taxes * 783 852
Other long-term liabilities* 1,502 1,502
Non-controlling interest  2,460 2,460
Preferred shares * 1,700 1,700
Common shareholders’ equity

Common shares * 6,789 6,789
Contributed surplus  997 997
Retained earnings * 8,691 2,005
Currency translation adjustment  (285) (87)

Total capitalization * 31,417 24,998

(1) Up to August 31, 1998, Nortel Networks was consolidated in the financial statements of BCE. Thereafter, the equity accounting method was
used by BCE to account for the investment in Nortel Networks.

BCE Selected Pro Forma Financial Information

The following table sets forth certain selected financial information of BCE for the years ended December 31,
1999 and 1998 immediately before and after giving pro forma effect to the Arrangement. The information should be
read in conjunction with the pro forma consolidated financial statements and related notes of BCE set out in Annex I to
this Arrangement Circular.

Years Ended December 31,

1999 1999 1998 1998

(actual – audited)(1) (pro forma – unaudited) (actual – audited)(1) (pro forma – unaudited)
(in $ millions except per share figures)

Operating highlights
Operating revenues  14,214 14,214 27,207 13,579
Net earnings * 5,459 5,069 4,598 1,465
Net earnings applicable to common

shares* 5,366 4,976 4,505 1,372
Net earnings per common share * 8.35 7.74 7.07 2.15
Dividends

Preferred shares* 93 93 93 93
Common shares* 875 772 868 766

Current assets  5,507 5,422 2,780 2,695
Total assets  36,960 30,541 32,170 25,572
Long-term debt (including current

portion) * 9,862 9,862 10,349 10,349

(1) Up to August 31, 1998, Nortel Networks was consolidated in the financial statements of BCE. Thereafter, the equity accounting method was
used by BCE to account for the investment in Nortel Networks.

45

Pro Forma Capitalization of Nortel Networks and New Nortel

The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalization as at December 31, 1999 of Nortel Networks
immediately before and New Nortel immediately after giving pro forma effect to the Arrangement.

Nortel Networks as New Nortel as at
at December 31, December 31,

1999 1999

(actual – audited) (pro forma – unaudited)
(in US$ millions)

Long-term debt (excluding current portion) $ 1,624 $ 1,624
Deferred income taxes  124 124
Other long-term liabilities 449 449
Minority interest * 92 701
Preferred shares  609 —
Common shareholders’ equity

Common shares  10,077 10,077
Additional paid-in capital  135 135
Retained earnings  2,156 2,156
Foreign currency translation adjustment  (459) (459)

Total capitalization  $14,807 $14,807

Nortel Networks Selected Financial Information

The following table sets forth certain selected financial information of Nortel Networks for the years ended
December 31, 1999 and 1998. The information should be read in conjunction with the financial statements and related
notes of Nortel Networks incorporated by reference herein.

Year Ended December 31,

1999 1998

(in US$ millions except
per share figures)

Operating highlights
Revenues* $22,217 $17,575
Net loss (170) (537)
Net loss applicable to common shares * (197) (569)
Net loss per common share  (.15) (.50)
Dividends

Preferred shares * 27 32

[…]

proposed transaction and the assumptions described in the notes thereto.

Montréal, Canada (signed) ‘‘Deloitte & Touche LLP’’
Chartered AccountantsMarch 13, 2000

COMMENTS FOR UNITED STATES READERS ON DIFFERENCES
BETWEEN CANADIAN AND UNITED STATES REPORTING STANDARDS

The above report, provided solely pursuant to Canadian requirements, is expressed in accordance with standards
of reporting generally accepted in Canada. Such standards contemplate the expression of an opinion with respect to the
compilation of pro forma consolidated financial statements. United States standards do not provide for the expression
of an opinion on the compilation of pro forma consolidated financial statements. To report in conformity with United
States standards on the reasonableness of the pro forma adjustments and their application to the pro forma consolidated
financial statements requires an examination or review which would be substantially greater in scope than the review as
to compilation only that we have conducted. Consequently, under United States standards we would be unable to
express any opinion with respect to the compilation of the accompanying pro forma consolidated financial statements.

Montréal, Canada (signed) ‘‘Deloitte & Touche LLP’’
Chartered AccountantsMarch 13, 2000

I-1

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS OF BCE INC.

(in $ millions, except per share amounts)

For the Year Ended December 31, 1999

Pro Forma
Actual Adjustments Pro Forma

(audited) (see note 2) (unaudited)

Operating revenues* 14,214 14,214
Operating expenses  11,522 11,522
Purchased in-process research and development expense  23 23
Restructuring and other charges  490 490

Net operating revenues * 2,179 2,179
Gains on reduction of ownership in subsidiary and significantly

influenced companies* 4,902 (c) (591) 4,311
Equity in net earnings (losses) of significantly influenced companies (160) (b,f) 201 41
Other income * 588 588

Earnings before the under-noted items* 7,509 (390) 7,119
Interest expense

Long-term debt 880 880
Other 209 209

1,089 1,089

Earnings before income taxes and non-controlling interest 6,420 (390) 6,030
Income taxes (963) (963)
Non-controlling interest * 2 2

Net earnings * 5,459 (390) 5,069
Dividends on preferred shares (93) (93)

Net earnings applicable to common shares * 5,366 (390) 4,976

Average number of common shares outstanding (millions) 642.8 — 642.8
Net earnings per common share  8.35 (0.61) 7.74

I-2

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS OF BCE INC.

(in $ millions, except per share amounts)

For the Year Ended December 31, 1998

Pro Forma
Actual Adjustments Pro Forma

(audited) (see note 2) (unaudited)

Operating revenues  27,207 (a,f) (13,628) 13,579
Operating expenses  23,719 (a,f) (13,032) 10,687
Purchased in-process research and development expense  688 (a) (688) 0
Restructuring and other charges  654 (a) (46) 608

Net operating revenues * 2,146 138 2,284
Gains on reduction of ownership in subsidiary and significantly

influenced companies  4,146 (a,c) (3,696) 450
Equity in net losses of significantly influenced companies* (333) (b,f) 315 (18)
Other income * 1,327 (a) (237) 1,090

Earnings before the under-noted items  7,286 (3,480) 3,806
Interest expense

Long-term debt * 1,022 (a) (110) 912
Other 259 (a) (106) 153

1,281 (216) 1,065

Earnings before income taxes and non-controlling interest * 6,005 (3,264) 2,741
Income taxes * (1,548) (a,f) 243 (1,305)
Non-controlling interest* 141 (a,f) (112) 29

Net earnings * 4,598 (3,133) 1,465
Dividends on preferred shares * (93) (93)

Net earnings applicable to common shares * 4,505 (3,133) 1,372

Average number of common shares outstanding (millions) * 637.6 — 637.6
Net earnings per common share  7.07 (4.92) 2.15

I-3

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET OF BCE INC.

(in $ millions)

At December 31, 1999

Pro Forma
Actual Adjustments Pro Forma

(audited) (see note 2) (unaudited)

ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  2,395 (h) (85) 2,310
Accounts receivable * 2,598 2,598
Other current assets 514 514

Total current assets* 5,507 (85) 5,422

Investments in significantly influenced and other companies* 9,433 (d) (6,524) 2,909
Capital assets * 16,935 (f) 190 17,125
Deferred charges  2,714 2,714
Goodwill and other assets* 2,371 2,371

Total assets  36,960 (6,419) 30,541

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities * 3,618 3,618
Income and other taxes payable  248 248
Debt due within one year * 1,677 1,677

Total current liabilities 5,543 5,543

Long-term debt * 8,780 8,780
Deferred income taxes * 783 (f) 69 852
Other long-term liabilities* 1,502 1,502

Total liabilities * 16,608 69 16,677

Non-controlling interest * 2,460 2,460
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Preferred shares * 1,700 1,700
Common shareholders’ equity

Common shares * 6,789 6,789
Contributed surplus  997 997
Retained earnings * 8,691 (d,f,g,h) (6,686) 2,005
Currency translation adjustment  (285) (e) 198 (87)

Total common shareholders’ equity * 16,192 (6,488) 9,704

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity* 36,960 (6,419) 30,541

I-4

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET OF BCE INC.

(in $ millions)

At December 31, 1998

Pro Forma
Actual Adjustments Pro Forma

(audited) (see note 2) (unaudited)

ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents * 370 (h) (85) 285
Accounts receivable  1,922 1,922
Other current assets  488 488

Total current assets * 2,780 (85) 2,695

Investments in significantly influenced and other companies * 9,536 (d) (6,703) 2,833
Capital assets * 16,745 (f) 190 16,935
Deferred charges* 2,257 2,257
Goodwill and other assets * 852 852

Total assets  32,170 (6,598) 25,572

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities * 3,255 3,255
Income and other taxes payable  472 472
Debt due within one year 2,075 2,075

Total current liabilities  5,802 5,802

Long-term debt  9,260 9,260
Deferred income taxes  639 (f) 69 708
Other long-term liabilities * 1,466 1,466

Total liabilities 17,167 69 17,236

Non-controlling interest  1,358 1,358

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Preferred shares  1,700 1,700
Common shareholders’ equity

Common shares * 6,559 6,559
Contributed surplus* 997 997
Retained earnings (deficit) * 4,207 (d,f,g,h) (6,399) (2,192)
Currency translation adjustment* 182 (e) (268) (86)

Total common shareholders’ equity 11,945 (6,667) 5,278

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity * 32,170 (6,598) 25,572

I-5

BCE INC.

NOTES TO PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEETS AND
STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Unaudited — See Compilation Report

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The pro forma consolidated balance sheets and statements of operations (‘‘pro forma statements’’) have been
prepared from the consolidated financial statements of BCE Inc. (‘‘BCE’’) at and for the years ended
December 31, 1998 and 1999 and reflect, on a pro forma basis, the distribution of an approximate 36% interest in
Nortel Networks Corporation (‘‘Nortel Networks’’) to BCE Common Shareholders. The pro forma statements
should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and other financial information of BCE